DECISION NO.

BEFORE THE RAIIROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- Decision No
F. 0. Sirard,

50N UoIsoa(]

COmp;ainant,

VS. Case No.544
Dacific Gas & Electric Co.,
Defendant. |

A PBEAA R ANEES

-

Edwin I. Butler for Complainant.
Chas. P, Cutten for Defendant.

EDGERTON;VCOMMISSIONERt—
QPINIQ

The complaint in this case is directed against the rates
. ¢harged by the Pacific Gau‘and Electric Company for artificial gas
manufactured and so0léd by it in the City 'of Sap Rafael,xhrin County,
which rates coumplainant alleges are cxcessive and unreasonable.
Complainant furtaer alleges taat the gas supplied by defendant in
San Rafael is of poor and inferior quality and that it ia not ada-
quately served., The Commission 1s asked to £ix rates at which gas
shall be sold by defendant a=nd to make such order regarding the ser-
‘vice as may be just in the premises. o
Defendant's answer 4o the complaiant denies that’ its rates
for sas supplied to the inhabitants of San Rafael are unfégzonable

/
or excessive and further denies that sald gas is ot poor or,inferior

quality or that it is inadequately served. Derendanthaska that the

,\l‘
I

complalint be dismissed.




Ve

The present ratos charged by defendant for artificial

gas supplied by it in the City of San Rafael and neighboring towns
are as follows:= |

TABLE 1.
Gas Rates

£irgt 5000 cu. ft. Dor mo. - $L.50 per 1000 cu. fLt.
next 5000 " " 1.00 * o »

over 10000 " * B0 v » "

Uinimum, $ .50 per month per meter.

The system under consideration consists of a ¢rude oil
gas gemerating plant loccted in the City of San Rafael, low presaure
gas distridbution systems serving San Rafael and San Qﬁentin, 3 high
pressure transmission line from San Rafael to San Quentin and high
pressure distridution systems serving the towns of San Ansoelumo,

Fairfax, Ross, Kentfield, Larkspur and intervening territory.. The

defendant maintaine an electric distridution nystem ser&ing tho same

territory,

At the %maring it was agreed between tho complainant, who‘
represented the City of San Rafael, and the defendant that the entire
gas system served by the San Ra:gel gas plant should be cons;dered ag
a2 unit in determining the rates. In the folldwing discussion tho
system has therefore beexn conéidered as a unit.

Two valuations were submitted in cvideﬁce - one by the com~-
pazy and one by Mr. Haxmond of the Commission's Engineering Depsariment.
The first was based on the J. G. White valuation of ﬁocenber‘31, 191;,
»lus additiéns and betterments to Decenber 3L, 1913. The second
was based on a detailed inventory and appraizal as of June 30, 1914',
made by Mr. Esmmond. The detailed differcnces in the two valuaﬁiona
are not readily determined dut the sumary as follows shows & dif-
ference of $29,378.46 in the gas property vsluations, the larger part
of which is apparently due %0 the difference in overhesd percentagez




«
used, the "White" valuation imeluding 25% while the other includes

about 15% overhead.

TAZLE II

Comparison of Cont of Reproduction Tatimates

Estimated Estimated
Reproduction Reproduction
Cont Xew Coat New
Jar.l,1914 June 30,1914

Property {P.6.& B.C0) (Eammond )

Landed Capital $ 6,615.00 $ 6,615.00

Production - 118,014.%4 ¢ 112,200.21

Transnission & :
Distridution 208,925.34 185,361.21

Total = = 333,554.88 - 304,176.42

,General Capital 5,256.53 e 13,931.36
Working Capital 3%,498.99 10,527.87

Totel - = 4 372,310.50  $ 328,635.55
o~ $8,069,.25 transferred from transmission
to production to make figures
cozparable.
Local general capital chargeable to gas.

Local working capital plus material and
supplies.

lr. Bommond's value of general capital apparently includqa
certain items which defendant has included in production and distri-
bution capital and therefore these items are not directly comparable.
Tnder his estimate of working capitel has been included the local
material and supplies and working capital estimated ss two months'
operating expenses. The deferdant's estimate of working capital ap-

pears excessive and not Jjustified. It is approximately equal %o 50%

&
\\V of the annua# revenue from the district.

From evidence submitted it appears <hat the gross revenne
from the sale of gas -for the past year was $67,856;81. The total
sales for the same period were 48,754,100 cubic feet of gas or an
average rate of $1.39 pexr 1000 cudbic feet. |

An estimate of the cost of gas for the year 1915 was sub-
mitted by Ur. Hoar, Gas and Electrical Bngineer for the Commission.




This estimate, which was based on the valuation by Mr. Eammond in-
creused for all department capital and construction and on the
operating expebses a8 submitted by the company corrected for in-
croased.output and assumed changes in operation. shows that the
total estimeted cost, including return on investment, is $580,176.82
Zor the year 1915. The_awerage cost per 1000 cubic feet s0ld under
this estimate is $l.4L, from whickh it appears that the ratés charged
by the defendant company are not excessive Or unreasonadle.

The defendant contended that the estimate of cost was low
and introduced testimony to show that the depreciation rate used wus\
lower than should be allowed foxr this territory due to the locallconQ
ditions of soil.' Investigation made by Mr. Hoaxr shows that the oper-
ating and maintenance expcnée in this district are apparently exces-
8ive as compared with tie average of the defendant's sysien. This
is eapegiaily true regarding the commercial and distribution expense:
which is 2-1/2 times the average. A higher than average expense
would be e¥pected due t0 the scatiered territory served and the large
percentage of summgr or short scasoned conauﬁers but it hard;y scens
.that as 1a§ge'g aifference shouwld occur. | .

The ovidence submitted by defeﬁdant shows that during
the past sefan years this gas department has not earned a net retura
of.8% afzér deduction of the company'é estimate pr depreciation, obso-

| lescence and other reserve charges; In fact the defendant's computa~-
tions womld show thaton this'gas aystém it kas suffered a deficit
du&ins the past seven years, thgt is, ghe district has not even earne@
the@dqpreciation*allowaice estinated by the défend;np. |
Wltirrégard to\th@ question of the quality and adequacy
of the gae service in San Rafael it appears tha£ during the iattér
months of 1913 the defendant had considcrable*dirficulty‘in operating
43 gas purifiers and as a resu1£ the quality of sas was not W 1o

- the standard. From’evidence-and from investigation by the Commis-

I




sion's engineer, it abpeaxa'thaz at present the quality of the gas

and the sdequacy -of supply is at least equal to “he average in

California.

In view of all the evidence, I find that the City of San
Rafael has at this time no just grounds for complaint, either as %o
rates caarged by defendant for gas or as to the quality of the gas
or adeguacy of the supply snd I therefore recommend that the come
plaint be dismissed. . .

I suﬁmit herewith the following form of order:

SRR2ER

Public Learing having been neld in the above entitled
case and the same having veen aubmitted and bveing no# ready for
decislion,

IT IS EPREBY ORDERED that the complaint in the above en-
titled prococding be and the same is hereby dismissed without
prejudiceo. | '

Te foregoing opinion and order are hereby approved and
orderod filed as the opinion and order of the Railroad Commission
of the State of Californie.

June, 1915.




